Other short-term liabilities 159 182   (2 901) 156 281

Short-term liabilities 191 121  5 522  196 643

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1 063 446  19 130  1 082 576

The main differences between off-balance sheet liabilities as at 31 December 2018 and the lease liability recognized
as at the date of first application result from:

  exclude from the valuation according to IFRS 16 agreements with a minimum non-cancellable lease
period of less than twelve months;

   including in the valuation of the liability as at the date of the first application of the discounted cash
flows

Discount rates adopted by the Company for the purpose of valuation in accordance with IFRS 16 were based on
WIOBOR and EURIBOR rates, adjusted for the margin used by companies of the group to incur debt. Discount rates
include the maturity and currency of contracts and are not differentiated by type of asset.
For information purposes, the impact of applying IFRS 16 on the results for the first quarter of 2019 is presented
below.

PLN'000

 Three months ending
31 MAarch 2019

(in accordance with
IAS 17)

 IFRS 16 Adjustment

 Three months ending
31 March 2019

(in accordance with IFRS
16)

Sales 156 995   156 995

Cos of goods sold  (8 468)   (8 468)

Amortisation and depreciation  (16 381)   (16 381)

Amortisation of programming assets  (1 371)   (1 371)

Amortisation of right to use of the building  -   (2 182)  (2 182)

Materials and energy used  (1 698)   (1 698)

Costs related to acquisitions of subsidiaries and restructuring  (1 379)   (1 379)

Costs of the employee option scheme  (582)   (582)

Other external services  (53 048) 1 812   (51 236)

Other salary and employee benefit expenses  (47 450)   (47 450)

Other operating expenses  (2 756)   (2 756)

Other operating income/gains 225   225

Gain/loss on disposal of other financial assets  -   -

Operating profit 24 087   (370) 23 717

Finance income 1 207   1 207

Finance costs  (5 012)  (101)  (5 113)

Profit before tax 20 282   (471) 19 811

Income tax  (5 532) 89   (5 443)

Net profit 14 750   (382) 14 368

 38

Financial report of Wirtualna Polska Holding SA Capital Group
for the period of 3 months ending 31 March 2019
TRANSLATION ONLY

The accompanying notes are an
integral part of these consolidated
financial statements

 IFRIC 23: Uncertainty related to the recognition of income tax

IFRIC 23 clarifies the recognition and measurement requirements in IAS 12 in a situation of uncertainty related to the
recognition of income tax. The guidelines are valid for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2019 or after that date.

 Annual changes to IFRS 2015 - 2017

In December 2017, the International Accounting Standards Board published "Annual changes to IFRS 2015-2017", which